

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CGI TECHNOLOGIES AND SOLUTIONS, INC., IN  
ITS CAPACITY AS SPONSOR AND FIDUCIARY OF THE CGI  
TECHNOLOGIES AND SOLUTIONS, INC. WELFARE  
BENEFIT PLAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RHONDA ROSE AND NELSON LANGER ENGLE,  
PLLC,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LESLIE A. BRUECKNER  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
555 12th Street, Suite 1230  
Oakland, CA 94607

MICHAEL NELSON  
NELSON LANGER ENGLE,  
PLLC  
1015 NE 113th Street  
Seattle, WA 98125

*Counsel for Respondents*

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER  
(*Counsel of Record*)

LEAH M. NICHOLLS  
PUBLIC JUSTICE, P.C.  
1825 K Street NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20006  
mwessler@publicjustice.net  
(202) 797-8600

PAUL L. STRITMATTER  
STRITMATTER KESSLER  
WHELAN COLUCCIO  
438 8th Street  
Hoquiam, WA 98550

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv  
INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1  
REASONS ..... 8  
I. The Petition Should Be Held Pending a  
Ruling in *McCutchen*. ..... 8  
II. Petitioner’s Statutory and Policy  
Arguments in Support of Review Lack  
Merit..... 10  
CONCLUSION..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) .....	7
<i>Harris Trust &amp; Savings Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000) .....	6
<i>Hecht v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	8
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....	11
<i>Sereboff v. Mid Atlantic Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 356 (2006) .....	5, 7, 11
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 663 F.3d 671 (3d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> 80 U.S.L.W. 3638 (U.S. June 25, 2012) (No. 11-1285).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	8

### STATUTE

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3) .....	11
------------------------------	----

### RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a).....	8
--------------------------	---

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gressman, E., <i>et al.</i> , Supreme Court Practice (9th ed. 2007).....	8
--	---

Brief of Respondents, *U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen*, 663 F.3d 671 (3d Cir. 2011), *cert. granted* 80 U.S.L.W. 3638 (U.S. June 25, 2012) (No. 11-1285) (Oct. 18, 2012)..... 11, 12
